



\$~7 & 8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 443/2022, I.A. 12119/2022 & I.A. 20187/2022**

**POONAM VERMA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pawanjit Singh, Sr. Advocate  
with Mr. Lakshay Dhamija, Mr.  
Mohit Gupta and Mr. Sagar Rawat,  
Advocates.

Versus

**SATISH PRUTHI & ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Advocate for D-2  
& 3.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, Sr.  
Advocate with Mr. Vikas Sharma,  
Mr. Surya Singh and Mr. Sachin  
Vadera, Advocates for applicant in  
I.A. 20187/2022.

8

+ **CS(OS) 676/2022 & I.A. 17935/2022**

**KLJ POLYMERS AND CHEMICALS LIMITED**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, Sr.  
Advocate with Mr. Vikas Sharma,  
Mr. Surya Singh and Mr. Sachin  
Vadera, Advocates.

versus

**YOGESH GAMBHIR**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Advocate.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH  
ARORA**

**ORDER**

**30.08.2024**

%



1. The parties have informed the Court that the mediation proceedings before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre had failed.
2. Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, learned senior counsel appearing for KLJ Polymers and Chemicals Limited states that he would like to personally make one more attempt to mediate between the parties. The said suggestion is acceptable to the parties.
3. Accordingly, one more opportunity is granted to the parties to amicably settle the dispute among themselves.
4. List, I.A. 12119/2022 in CS(OS) 443/2022 and I.A. 17935/2022 in CS(OS) 676/2022, for hearing on 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2024.

**I.A. 21864/2023 in CS(OS) 676/2022**

5. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 4 days in filing the replication.
6. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned and replication is taken on record.

**CS(OS) 443/2022 & CS(OS) 676/2022**

7. List on 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2025
8. Interim orders, if any, to continue.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**AUGUST 30, 2024/MR/AKT**

*[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)*