



\$~24 and 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 443/2022 & I.A. 12119/2022 I.A. 20187/2022**

POONAM VERMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pawan Jit Singh Bindra, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Lakshay Dhamija,
Mr. Vikas Jassi, Advs.

versus

SATISH PRUTHI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Vikas Sharma, Ms. Arushi Jindal, Mr.
Deekshant Kumar and Mr. Sachin
Vadhera, Advs.
Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Adv. for D-2 & 3

25

+ **CS(OS) 676/2022 & I.A. 17935/2022**

KLJ POLYMERS AND CHEMICALS LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Vikas Sharma, Ms. Arushi Jindal, Mr.
Deekshant Kumar and Mr. Sachin
Vadhera, Advs.

versus

YOGESH GAMBHIR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

21.05.2025

CS(OS) 443/2022

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 23/05/2025 at 13:01:03



1. Learned senior counsel for the plaintiff states that plaintiff remains ready and willing to amicably resolve the matter.
 2. Mr. Khanna, senior advocate states that to explore the mediation parties can meet in his office on 23.05.2025 at 05:00 P.M. and on subsequent dates if required.
 3. List before Court on **02.09.2025**.
 4. Interim order to continue.
- CS(OS) 676/2022**
5. Learned counsels for the parties request that the matter be sent to mediation to enable drawing up of the settlement agreement.
 6. List before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (DHCMCC) on 07.07.2025 at 04:00 P.M.
 7. It is directed that in case the settlement is arrived between the parties, any application filed for taking settlement on record, will be duly served on the plaintiff in CS(OS) 443/2022 so that there is no conflict of orders.
 8. List before Court on **02.09.2025**.
 9. Interim order to continue.

MAY 21, 2025/mt/akp

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 23/05/2025 at 13:01:03