



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 443/2022**
POONAM VERMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunav Rastogi and
Mr. Lakshay Dhamija,
Advocates.

versus

SATISH PRUTHI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None for D1.
Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Mr.
Anand Sen, Ms. Shruti
Bansal, Mr. Ashutosh and
Mr. Sahil Kumar,
Advocates for D2 and D3.
Mr. Shiven Verma,
Advocate for D4/GNCTD.

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

%

ORDER
11.11.2025

1. Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Advocate seeks discharge of his vakalatnama filed on behalf of D2 and D3.
2. Mr. Ashutosh, Advocate submits that he will be filing fresh vakalatnama on behalf of D2 and D3 within two weeks from today.
3. In view of aforesaid facts and circumstances, vakalatnama of Mr. Sanjeev Goyal stands discharged.

IA No. 22031/2025 filed by plaintiff u/O VI Rule 17



CPC.

**IA No. 22032/2025 filed by plaintiff u/s 151 CPC for
condonation of delay in re-filing IA No. 22031/2025.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice has been accepted by learned counsel for D2, D3 and D4.
4. Issue notice of captioned IAs to D1 through all permissible modes on filing of PF. D1 be served through his counsel also.
5. Steps be taken within two weeks.
6. Counsel for plaintiff seeks and is granted time of four weeks for filing an application u/O I Rule 10 CPC.
7. Re-notify on 19.03.2026 for further proceedings as per law.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/anj