



\$~8

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(OS) 443/2022

POONAM VERMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aakash Kumar, Mr.  
Abhishek Kumar Singh & Mr.  
Rajesh Kumar, Advs.

versus

SATISH PRUTHI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None for D1.

Mr. Vikas Sharma, Ms. Jyoti  
Sharma, Mr. Sachin Vadhera,  
Mr. Deekshant Kumar, Mr.  
Ashutosh & Mr. Ajay Nagar,  
Advs. for D-2&3 and proposed  
defendant/KLJ Polymers &  
Chemicals Ltd.

Mr. Shiven Verma, Panel  
Counsel, GNCTD with Mr.  
Rudraksh Mathur, Adv. for  
D4/GNCTD.

(Mob.9810768282)(through VC).

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK  
DABAS (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**19.03.2026**

%

**CS(OS) 443/2022 &**

**IA No. 22031/2025 filed by plaintiff u/Order VI Rule 17  
CPC.**

**IA No. 22032/2025 filed by plaintiff u/Section 151 CPC  
for condonation of delay in re-filing IA No. 22031/2025.**

1. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has been recently engaged and he has filed his fresh Vakalatnama alongwith an application u/Order I Rule 10 CPC.
2. Counsel for defendant no.2&3 also submits that he has also filed his Vakalatnama recently.



3. Parties are directed to complete pleadings qua pending IAs within four weeks from today.
4. Re-notify on 11.08.2026 for disposal of pending IAs.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**MARCH 19, 2026/ab**