



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 443/2022

POONAM VERMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
(Mob.9810226605)

versus

SATISH PRUTHI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None for D-1
Mr. Ajay Nagar & Mr. Vikas
Sharma, Advs. for D-2&3
Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel
Counsel for D-4/GNCTD
(Mob.9810768282).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.04.2026

%

**I.A. No.9079/2026 filed by plaintiff u/Order I Rule
10(2) r/w Section 151 CPC for impleading/adding the
necessary parties.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice has been accepted by counsel(s) for defendant no.2,3&4.
4. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.
5. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Issue notice of captioned IA to defendant no.1 as well as to the proposed defendant(s) through all permissible



modes on filing of PF.

7. Steps be taken within two weeks from today.
8. Re-notify on date fixed i.e. 11.08.2026 for further proceedings as per law.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 6, 2026/ab